## **RESOLUTION NO. 12-95**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-322 OF THE CITY CODE, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$7,737.94 FOR THE REMAINDER OF FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012 WITH WASTE MANAGEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF SOLID WASTE COLLECTION SERVICES AT CITY PARK FACILITIES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in the interest of ensuring that the City and general public have consistent, effective, and efficient waste collection at City park facilities, Staff has evaluated the solid waste collection needs of the Parks & Recreation Department; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-322 of the City Code, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement in an amount not to exceed \$7,737.94 for the remainder of Fiscal Year 2011-2012 with Waste Management.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** The City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement in an amount not to exceed \$7,737.94 for the remainder of Fiscal Year 2011-2012 with Waste Management.

**Section 2.** This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

[Section left blank intentionally]

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilman Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor DiPietro and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos BermudezYesVice Mayor Michael DiPietroYesCouncilmember Luigi BoriaYesCouncilmember Pete CabreraYesCouncilmember Ana Maria RodriguezYes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2012.

BERMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN CAR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: JIMMY L. MORALES, CITY ATTORNEY